
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

r& File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
an amendment is 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
amended scope of 
work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

14-2437 ~ % OAKLAND UNIFIED 
" 0 SCHOOL DISTRICT 12-10-2014 "' "' 0 " ? ... 

l4-20'1Z- .... " Community Schools, Thriving Students 

1.;i ,..,10-1..+.I/ 
Q-3A31S'a~ 

v 

Board of Education 

Christopher Dobbins, Director - District 6 

I 2 "'/l)-J 4 

Professional Services Contract Amendment No. _/_ -

_____________________ (site/department) 

Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No. _1_ to the 
Professional Services Contract between Oakland Unified School District and 
Robert Jeffrey . Services to be 

primarily provided to _Christopher Dobbins 
for the period of 5/1/2014 through / zho/zo1~ 

To assist Board Member with constituent work. 

Consultant will have specific end of term duties such as prepare office for 
change in administration, final constituent outreach, final analysis of OAL 
Hall of Fame, final analysis of Skyline Outreach and study of creating a 
Skyline Alumni Association 

Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No. _1_ to the 
Professional Services Contract between Oakland Unified School District and 
_Robert Jeffrey . Services to be 
primarily provided to Christopher Dobbins, Director - District 6 for 
the period of 5/1/2014 through __ 12/30/2014 ___ _ 

Funding resource name (please spell out) General Purpose Funds 
______________ not to exceed $ 2,soo.00 

• Contract Amendment 
• Copy of original contract and any prior amendments 

www.ousd.k12.ca .us 

Ro 1521!3 



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 14-2437 OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT Introduct ion Date 12-10-2014 

Enactment Number 4-2.V+ 2- .::OmmL1nrty Sctiools, Thriving Stud9flt 

Enactmen Date I Z-i I--
AMENDMENT NO. 

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and 

_ Robert Jeffrey _______ ------- - -------- -
(CONTRACTOR} OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on . 1!f) /! .f.zo,_l_,1--

and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as ta llows: 

1. Services : IL! The scope of wol"K is unchanged. El The scope of work has changed. 

If the scope of work has changed: Provide bnef description of revrsed scope of work incluaing meas rable description of 
expected final results, such as services. matenals, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. 

ID Revised scope of work attached OR El The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services. 

Consultant will have specific end of term duties such as prepare office for change in administration, 
final constituent outreach, final analysis of OAL Hall of Fame, final analysis of Skyline Outreach and 
study of creating a Skyline Alumni Association. 

2. Terms (duration}· D The term of the contract 1s unchanged El The term of the contract has changed. 

If the term has changed : The contract term is extended by an additional 1 month (days/weeks/months), 
and the amended expiration date is Dec~mber ~o 2014 

3. Compensation : [] The contract price is unchanged Ill The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation has changed : The contract price is amended by 

G Increase of $_700.00 to original contract amount 

D Decrease of $ to orig inal contract amount 

and the new contract total 1s Two Thousand Eight Hundred dollars ($ 2,800.00 

4 . Remaining Provisions: Alt other prov1s1ons of the Agreement, and prior Amenoment(s) if any, shalt remain unchanged and in 
ful l force and effect as originally stated. 

s. Amendment History : 

ii!] There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. ID This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amenamen 
Amount of 

Increase <Decrease\ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

6. Approval: This Agreement 1s not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is ap roved . Approval requires 
signature by the Board of Educatirin and/or the Superintendent as th · designee. ~ 

OAKLAND UNI!= l,c T 0 TR OR 

l~ -3- l ~ 
· Pres nt. Board of ducation 

[] Superinten 

lr:J Chief or Deputy Chief 

~.e 
Robert ) elfrey 

Print Name, Tttle 

Rev 9117/14 I Contract No. j P.O. No 



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 3 

EXHIBIT "A" SCOPE OF WORK 

[IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, 
THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES MAY BE ATTACHED WITHOUT ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, 
ETC. , FROM THAT PROPOSAL.) 

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be 
specific about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do. 

Consultant will have specific end of term duties such as prepare office for change in 
administration, final constituent outreach, final analysis of OAL Hall of Fame, final analysis of 
Skyline Outreach and study of creating a Skyline Alumni Association. 

Legal - K999069.001 Rev. 9/17/14 



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3 

2. Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, 
as a result of the service(s): 1) How many more Oakland child ren are graduating from high school? 2) How many 
more Oakland children are attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships 
and/or paying jobs? 4) How many more Oakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? 
Provide details of program participation (Students will ... ) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to ... ). 
NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT. 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goa ls and visions supported by the services of this contract: 
(Check all that apply.) 

D Ensure a high quality instructional core D Prepare students for success in college and 

D Develop social , emotional and physical health 

D 
D 

Create equitable opportunities for learn ing 

High qual ity and effective instruction 

careers 

D Safe, healthy and supportive schools 

D Accountable for quality 
D Full service community district 

4. Alignment with Community School Strategic Site Plan - CSSSP (required if using State or Federal Funds): 

Please select: 

D Action Item included in Board Approved CSSSP (no additional documentation required) - Item 
Number: ______ _ 

D Action Item added as modification to Board Approved CSSSP - Submit the following documents to the 
Resource Manager either electron ically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off. 

a. Relevant page of CSSSP with action item highl ighted . Page must include header with the word "Modified", 
modification date, school site name, both principal and school site council chair initials and date. 

b. Meeting announcement for meeting in which the CSSSP modification was approved. 

c. Minutes for meeting in which the CSSSP modification was approved indicating approval of the modification. 

d. Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the CSSSP modification was approved. 

Legal - K999069.001 Rev. 9/17/14 



Save Form I Print Form 

AMENDMENT ROUTING FORM 2014-2015 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT AMENDMENT No. 

, OAKLAND UNIFIED 
, SCHOOL DISTRICT 

,·~-.,,.,..,.--.. 

Directions 
Services beyond the original contract cannot be provided until the amendment has been fully approved and the Purchase 

Order has been increased by Procurement. 
l. Cont ractor and OUSD contract originator reach 09 reemen on modif icot1011 to or19inal scope of work and compensation. 
2. Insert the amendment number (i.e. if this is the f irst amendment enter ·1; second enter ·2 ; etc.) a · the t op of the amendment . 
3 . If contract total amount has 111creased , the scope of work must change. OUSD contract originator creates new requisit ion with the 

original PO numl:icr ref erenced in the item descr-iption . 

4. Contractor and OUSD con roct or191nator comple e the contract pocket toge ker and attach required a oc merits. 
When the contr act cune nclmcnt is appr-oved , Proourem<1nt will acid additional funds to the or-ia inol Purchase Order- . 
Attachment [] Contract amendment packet including Board Memo and Amendment Form 
Checklist 0 Amended Scope of Work (Be specific as to what additional worl< is being done by this consultant ) 

0 Board approved copy of the original contract and any prior Amendments . 
• • I L"'lt 

OUSD Vendor ID# 1006323 

Street Address 305 Valaencia Dr. SE #1 B City Albuquerque State NM 

Original Contract Amount s 2, 100.00 Original PO# P1500728 New Requis it ion# 

Ame ded Amount $ 700.00 Start Date 12/1/2014 End Date 

New Total Contract Amount $ 2,800.00 Pay Rate Per Hour # of Hours 

Budget lnfonnat ion 

Zip 87108 

If you are pfanrnng to multi-fund a contract u.smg LEP funds. please contact the State and Federal Off.cc before co111plct1ng reqws,t1on 

Resource# Resource Name Org Key Object Code Amount 

0000 General Fund 9409000726 5825 $ 700 .00 

5825 

5825 

Approval and Routing (In order of approval steps) 

Additional services above original contract cannot be prov~d before the amendment is fully approved and the Purchase Order amount has been 
increased by Procurement. 'I 

Admlnistraitor I Mrag•~ngl~~r) l lNa~ 
...., 

hristopher Dobbins I Phone \879·8976 \ 

1. Sile/Department (Nome & #) ~ }, V ,. ~I \ A. I Fax !879-22.99 
Signature I /Q.. V' /~ I - - I Date Approved I 
Resource Mana~g tun~ anaged by: Ostate and°Ye<Jeral O Quality, Community, sc11oo1 oeve1opment D community S<:lloois ano Sl\Jdenl Semce• 

12. 
OScope of work Indicates compliant use of restricted resource and 1s in alignment with school site plan (CSSSP) 

Signature I Date Approved I 
Signature Qf using muWple •e•tnded resources) I Date Approved I 

3. 
Network SupertntendentJOeputy Network Supe rintendent 

Signature I Date Approved I 
Chiefs I Deputy Chiefs Consul ant Aggregate rj{Under []Over $84, 100 

4 
0 Services described in the scope of work align with needs of dep 11ment or school site 
O Consultant is qualified to provide services described in the scope of work 

Signature I Dale Approved I 
5. Superintendent, Board ot Education Signature on the legal contract 

I Approved I Denied · I Date I Legal Required if not using standard contract Reason 

Procurement I Date Received PO Number 

Rev. 9/17114 • THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
• SCHOOL DISTRICT 

File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
the consultant 's 
services are needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
scope of work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

Community Schools. TIYMng Students 

The Board of Education 

Tony Smith, Ph.D. , Superintendent 
By: Maria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership & 

Equity-in-Action 
Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent , Business 6: Operations 

Professional Services Contract -
_R~o~b-.ert~J"""'e~ff""'re"""y _____ _.._A .... lb .... u.._qu ...... e ...... rg.,.u~e---N-M _ _ ( contractor, City State) 
--------"9""'4.;;;.;0/..;;B.;;.oa""r.;;.d.;;.of;....;E~d"'u.;;;.;ca;:,;.ti;.;:.o;..;..n -=Off""-i..;.ce;;__ _____ (site/ department) 

Ratification of a professional services contract between Oakland Unified School 
District and Robert Jeffrey • Services to 
be primarily provided to 940/Board of Education Office for the period of 
OS/15/2014 through 1113012014 

Consultant will perform constituent services for District 6 Director, Christopher Dobbins. 
Consultant will also work on the Oakland Athletic League Hall of Fame Including the event In 
September 2014; will help coordinate recipients award, student athletes, and the Oakland Athletic 
League Office: will perform constituent services in terms of public outreach to local businesses and 
to other community groups for the period of May 15, 201 4 through November 30, 2014 in an 
amount not to exceed $2,000.00 

Rat ification of professional services contract between Oakland Unified School 
District and Robert Jeffrey • Services to 
be primarily provided to 940/Board of Education Qffice for the period of 
~ through 110012ou l . II/ 10/ 
Funding resource name (please spell out) :.:G::::en-"'e~ra.,_I .._f!l!!un_,,,d,__ _____ _ ___ _ 
~-------------not toexceed$_2_1_00~0_0 _ _ _ 

Professional Services Contract including scope of work 
• Fingerprint / Background Check Certification 
• Commercial General Liability Insurance Certification 
• TB screening documentation 
• Statement of qualifications 



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 2013-2014 

This Agreement is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSO) and ... B ... a.,.b .. ert.....,.Je..,ff.,.r..,ey,__ __________ _ 
(CONTRACTOR). OUSD is authorized by Government Code Section 53060 to contract for the furnishing of special services and advice in 
financial , economic, accounting, engineering, legal, and administrative matters with persons specially trained, experienced, and competent 
to perform such services. CONTRACTOR warrants it is specially trained, experienced, and competent to provide such services. The 
parties agree as follows: 

1. Services: The CONTRACTOR shall provide the ("Services" or 'Wor1<") as described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by reference. 

2. Tenna: CONTRACTOR shall commence work on 05/15/2014 , or the day immediately following approval by the Superintendent 
if the aggregate amount CONTRACTOR has contracted with the District is below $81 ,000 in the current fiscal year: or, approval by the 
Board of Education if the total contract(s) exceed $81 ,000, whichever is later. The work shall be completed no later than 
11130/2014 

3. Compensation: OUSO agrees to pay CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily rendered pursuant to this Agreement, a total fee not to 
exceed Two Thousand One Hundred Qpl!ars Dollars ($ 2 1 oo oo ). This sum shall 
be for fuU performance of this Agreement and includes all fees, costs, and expenses incurred by Contractor including, but not limited 
to, labor, materials, taxes, profit, overhead, travel, insurance. subcontractor costs, and other costs. 

If CONTRACTOR will be compensated hourly for services provided under this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall describe in Exhibit "A,· 
attached hereto, the specific scope of services to be delivered on an hourly basis to OUSD. 

OUSD shall not be liable to CONTRACTOR for any costs or expenses paid or incurred by CONTRACTOR in performing services for 

OUSD, except as follows:------ ----- ..--- - - - ----- --------------

Payment for Work shall be made for all undisputed amounts in monthly installment payments within forty-five (45) days after the 
CONTRACTOR submits an i nvoice to OUSD for Wor1< actually completed and after OUSD's written approval of the Work, or the 
portion of the Work for which payment is to be made. 

The granting of any payment by OUSD, or the receipt thereof by CONTRACTOR, shall in no way lessen the liability of CONTRACTOR 
to correct unsatisfactory work, although the unsatisfactory character of that work may not have been apparent or detected at the time a 
payment was made. Work, which does not confonn to the requirements of this Agreement, may be rejected by the District and in that 
case must be replaced by CONTRACTOR without delay. 

<4 . Submittal of Documents:· CONTRACTOR shall not commence the Wor1< under this Contract until CONTRACTOR has submitted and 
OUSD has approved evidence of the following: 

1. Individual consultants: 

0 Tuberculosis Clearance - Documentation from health care provider showing negative TB status within the last four years. 

0 Completion of Pre-Consultant Screening Process - Attactl letter from Human Resources Support Services showing completion 
of Pre-Consultant Screening for this current fiscal year. 

0 Insurance Certificates and Endorsements - General Liability insurance in compliance with section 9 herein. 

2. Agencies or organizations: 

0 Insurance Certificates and Endorsements - Wol'Kers· Compensation insurance in compliance with section 9 herein. 

s. Equi pment and Materials : CONTRACTOR shall provide all equipment, materials, and supplies necessary for the performance of this 
Agreement except: which shall not exceed a total cost of $ -----· 

6. CONTRACTOR Qualifications / Performance of Services. 

CONTRACTOR Qualifications . CONTRACTOR warrants it is specially trained, experienced, competent and fully licensed to provide 
the Services required by this Agreement in conformity with the laws and regulations of the State of California, the United States of 
America, and all local laws, ordinances and,/or regulations, as they may apply. 

Standard of Care. CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR has the qualifications and ability to perfonn the Services in a 
professional manner, without the advice, control, or supervision of OUSD. CO NTRACTOR's services will be performed, findings 
obtained, reports and recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currenUy accepted principles and practices of its 
profession for services to California school districts. 

7. Notices: All notices and invoices proVided for under this Agreement shall be in writing and either personally delivered during normal 
business hours or sent by U.S. Mail (certi fied, retum receipt requested) with postage prepaid to the other party at the address set forth 
below: 

Rev. S/1-4113 v1 Page 1of6 



ProfeHlonal Servicff Contract 
OUSD Representative: 

Name: Christopher Dobbins 

CONTRACTOR: 

Name: Robert Jeffrey 

Site /Dept : 940/Board of Education Office Title: --------------------
Address: 1000 Broadway, Suite 680 Address: 305 Valencia Dr. SE #1 6 

Oakland. CA 94607 Albuquerque NM 87108 

Phone: (510) 879-8976 Phone: (510) 825-0958 

Notice shall be effective when received if personally served or, if mailed, three days after mailing. Either party must give written notice 
of a change of address. CONTRACTOR shall submit invoices in a form that indudes the name of the person providing the service, the 
service performed, the date service was rendered, and the hours spent on the wor1<. 

8. Invoicing 

Invoices furnished by CONTRACTOR under this Agreement must be in a form acceptable to OUSD. All amounts paid by OUSD shall 
be subject to aud it by OUSD. 

1. Invoices shall include, but not be I imited to: Consultant name, consultant address, invoice date, invoice sequence number, 
purchase order number, name of school or department service was provided to, period of service, number of hours of service, 
brief description of services provided, hourly rate, total payment requested. 

2. Invoices from Agencies or Organizations must include evidence of compliance with section 19 herein: 

i. Fingerprinting of Employees and Agents: Agency or organization must provide a current list of all employees, agents and 
volunteers working at an OUSD site when invoicing, and must include the Department of Justice ATI number for each person, 
and at statement that subsequent arrest records have been requested for each person listed. 

ii. Tuberculosis Screening: The list must also include a statement that TB Clearance is on file for each person. 

9. Status of Contractor: This is not an employment contract CONTRACTOR, in the performance of this Agreement. shall be and act 
as an i ndependent contractor. C ONTRACTOR understands and agrees that It and all of its employees shall not be considered 
officers, employees, agents, partner, or joint venture of OUSD, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided 
employees of OUSD and/or to which OUSD's employees are normally entitled, induding, but not limited to, State Unemployment 
Compensation or Worl<er's Compensation. CONTRACTOR shaU assume full responsibility for payment of all Federal, State, and local 
taxes or contributions, including unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to CONTRACTOR's 
employees. In the performance of the work herein contemplated, CONTRACTOR is an independent contractor or business entity, with 
the sole authority for controlling and directing the performance of the details of the work, OUSD being interested only in the results 
obtained. 

10. Insurance: 

1. Commercial General Liability Insurance: Un less specifically waived by OUSD, the following insurance is required: 

i. If CONTRACTOR employs any person to perform worl< in connection with this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall procure and 
maintain at all times during the performance of such work, Workers' Compensation Insurance in conformance with the laws of 
the State of Califomia and Federal laws when applicable. Employers' Liability Insurance shall not be less than One Million 
Dollars ($1,000,000) per accident or disease. 

Check one of the boxes below: 

D CONTRACTOR is aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be 
insured against liability for workers· compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of 
that code, and will comply with such provisions before commencing the perfonnance of the Worl< of this Contract 

0 CONTRACTOR does not employ anyone in the manner subject to the workers' compensation laws of Cal ifornia. 

ii. CONTRACTOR shall maintain Commercial General Liability insurance, including automobile coverage with limits of One 
Mil lion Dollars ($1 ,000,000) per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage. The coverage shall be primary as to 
OUSD and shall name OUSD as an additional insured. Evidence of insurance must be attached. Endorsement of OUSD as 
an additional insured shall not affect OUSD's rights to any claim , demand, suit or judgment made, brought or recovered 
against CONTRACTOR. The policy shall protect CONTRACTOR and OUSD in the same manner as though each were 
separately issued. Nothing in said policy shall operate to increase the Insurer's liability as set forth in the policy beyond the 
amount or amounts shown or to which the Insurer would have been liable if only one interest were named as an insured. 

iii. If CONTRACTOR is offering OUSD professional advice under this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall maintain Errors and 
Omissions insurance or Profess ional Liability insurance with coverage limits of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per claim. 

OR 

iv. CONTRACTOR is not required to maintain any insurance under this agreement. ( Completed and approved Waiver of 
Insurance Form is required.) Waiver of insurance does not release CONTRACTOR from responsibility for any claim or 
demand. 

11. Licenses and Pennits : CONTRACTOR shall obtain and keep in force all licenses, permits, and certificates necessary for the 
performance of this Agreement. 

Rev. 5114113 v1 Page 2 ofB 



Professional Services Contract 
12. Assignment: The obligations of CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not be assigned by CONTRACTOR without the express 

prior written consent of OUSD. 

13. Anti-Discrimination. It is the policy of OUSD that in connection with all work performed under Contracts there be no discrimination 
against any employee engaged in the work because of race , color, ancestry, national origin , religious creed, physical disability, medical 
condition , marital status, sexual orientation , gender, or age and therefore the CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with applicable Federal 
and Cal ifornia laws 1nclud1ng, but not limited to , the Cal ifornia Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code 
Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735 and OUSD po licy. In addition , the CONTRACTOR agrees to require like compliance by 
all its subcontractor(s) . Contractor shall not engage in unlawful discrimination in employment on the basis of actual or perceived; 
race , color, national origin, ancestry, religion. age, marital status, pregnancy , physical or mental disability , medical cond ition, veteran 
status, gender, sex or sexual orientation. 

14. Drug-Free I Smoke Free Policy. No drugs alcohol. and/or smoking are allowed at any time in any bui ldings and/or grounds on 
OUSD property. No students , staff. visitors . CONTRACTORS, or subcontractors are to use drugs on these sites . 

15. Indemnification: CONTRACTOR agrees to hold harmless, indemnify , and defend OUSD and its officers, agents , and employees 
from any and all claims or losses accruing or resulting from injury, damage, or death of any person. firm, or corporation in connec1ion 
with the performance of thi s Agreement. CONTRACTOR also agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend OUSD and its elective 
board . officers, agents , and employees from any and all claims or losses incurred by any supplier, contractor, or subcontractor 
furnishing work, services, or materials to CONTRACTOR in connection with the performance of this Agreement. This provision 
survives termination of thi s Agreement. 

16. Copyright/Trademark/Patent/Ownership. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that all matters produced under this Agreement 
shall become the property of OUSD and cannot be used without OUSD's express written penmission. OUSD shall have all right, title 
and interest in said matters , including the right to secure and mainta in the copyright, trademark, and/or patent of said matter in the 
name of OUSD. CONTRACTOR consents to use of CONTRACTOR's name in conjunction with the sale, use, performance and 
distribution of the matters. for any purpose and in any medium. These matters include, without limitation, drawings, plans, 
specifications , studies, reports, memoranda, computation sheets , the contents of computer diskettes, artwork, copy, posters , 
billboards, photographs, videotapes, audiotapes, systems designs , software , reports , diagrams, surveys , source codes or any other 
original works of authorsh ip, or other documents prepared by CONTRACTOR or its Sub-CONTRACTORS in connection with the 
Services perfonmed under this Agreement. All works shall be works for hire as defined under Title 17 of the United States Code, and 
all copyrights in those works are the property of OUSD. 

17. Waiver: No delay or omission by either party in exercising any right under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver of that or any 
other right or prevent a similar subsequent act from constituting a violation of the Agreement. 

18. Termination: OUSD may at any time terminate this Ag reement upon written notice to CONTRACTOR. OUSD shal l compensate 
CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily provided through the date of term inabon. In addition , OUSD may terminate this Ag reement 
for cause should CONTRACTOR fail to perform any part of this Agreement. In the event of term ination for cause, OUSD may secure 
the required services from another contractor. If the cost to OUSD exceeds the cost of providing the services pursuant to this 
Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall pay the additional cost. 

19. Conduct of Consultant. CONSUL TANT will adhere to the following staff requirements and provide OUSD with evidence of staff 
qua lifications, consistent with invoicing requ irements outlined in Section 8, which include: 

1. Tuberculosis Screening 

2. Fingerprinting of Employees and Agents. The fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of Education 
Code section 45125 .1 apply to CONTRACTOR's services under this Agreement and CONTRACTOR certifies its compliance with 
these provisions as follows: "CONTRACTOR certifies that CON TRACTOR has complied with the fingerprinting and criminal 
background investigation requirements of Education Code section 45125. 1 with respect to all CONTRACTOR's employees. 
subcontractors , agents, and subcontractors' employees or agents ("Employees") regardless of whether those Employees are paid 
or unpaid, concurrently employed by OUSD, or acting as independent contractors of CONTRACTOR, who may have contact with 
OUSD pupi ls in the course of providing services pursuant to the Ag reement, and the California Department of Justice has 
detenmined that none of those Employees has been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in Education Code section 
45122 .1. Contractor further certifies that it has received and reviewed fingerprint results for each of its Employees and Contractor 
has requested and reviews subsequent arrest records for all Employees who may come into contract with OUSD pupils in 
providing services to the Distri ct under th is Agreement. 

Contractor initial : ____ _ 

In the event that OUSD. in its sole discretion . at any time during the temi of th is contract , desires the removal of any CONSUL TANT 
related persons, employee, representative or agent from an OUSD school site and, or property, CONSUL TANT shall immediately upon 
receiving notice from OUSD of such desire, cause the removal of such person or persons. 

20. No Rights in Third Parties. This Agreement does not create any rights in. or inure to the benefit of, any third party except as 
expressly provided herein. 

21 . OUSD's Evaluation of CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR's Employees and/or Subcontractors. 0 USO may evaluate the 
CONTRACTOR's work in any way that OUSD is entitled to do so pursuant to applicable law. The OUSD's evaluation may include, 
without limitation: 

1. Requesting that OUSD employee(s ) evaluate the CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR's employees and subcontractors and 
each of their performance. 

2 . Announced and unannounced observance of CONTRACTOR , CONTRACTOR's employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s). 

Rev. 5/1 4 /13 v1 Page 3 of 6 



Prol10alonal l....it .. C:onlraat 
22. llmtia.tJon of OUSO Liablllty. Ot11er than as provided in tnii> Agreemeii\. OUSD's financial Obligations under this Agrel!ITll!nt shall be 

limited to the payml!nt of ttie compansaUon provided in th!& Agrocment Notwilhstandin11 any other pro11lslon of this Agreement, In no 
went shall OUSD be liable, rt.gardless or Wl'lether any claim Is baSed on i;ontract or tort. !or any special, consequential, Indirect or 
lncidontal damages, including, btJt not limited to, IDlit profits or re119nue, arising out of, or in connection with, thi:; Agl9Gmert for the 
setv!oeu pert'orrn•d 1n connee\Jon wit!'! th1$ A•¥$em&nt. 

2~. Confidentlallty. Tl'le CONTRACTOR and all CONTRACTOR·s agents, persorinel, employee(s). andlot sl.ilconll'aclor :s) shall 
maintain the c:on liden!iahty of all m!ormation received In lhe cours11 or p41rfo1T11;ng lhe Ser<ices. C ONTRACTOFl understands that 
student records are confideMtiiil 1Jnd agrees tc comply with all st11te and federal laM cone.eming !tie maintenariee and disdosure cf 
student recoms. Th15 requirement to malnteln confidentlollty shall extend beyond the terminatton o1 thia Ag~ment Contr111:tar.i will 
be pemiitteo a~s.s to Dtl.ldent data only where permi:>5ible under 5til\e and faderal law and o nty a!tl:lr e~g OU5D's 
ConfldenUality Agmemen\ Regar'dinl'.l Student Diilta. 

24. Conflict of lnteresL CONTRACTOR shall abide by ar'ld be subject to 111l appl lcable OUSD pc\ic.1es, reguloilions, statutes or other laws 
regarding conftlct ar lnterllsL CONTRACT OF!. shall not hiTll any officer or amployee of OUSD \o perform any service by this Ag1eement 

CONTRACTOR affirms to the bes:t of l'luliher/ns knOW!e(!g~. tllere exi1ts no ac tual or potential conflict of in~111st betwBlln 
CONTRACTOR'S lamlly, lluslnesa or financial intereal and the sel'\/lc.es providei:I under !tilt Agreement, 11nd In the eWlnt of c: iange In 
either private interest or service$ under this Ag~ement, arry ~uestion regarding o°'5ible c:ori~ict of intsre&t which may arise a1, a result 
of auc:ll ch11ng11 will bo brnught to OLJSO's attention in wri~ng. 

Through it6 execution of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR acknc>Medgo'5 thst ii i5 familiar with the prcvlslcrt~ cf $Elctlon 1091) er .seo. 
and sec:tian 87100 at seq. 01 the Gov111rnmen\ Cade of the SI.ate of ce11rcm1a, and ceinlfiea that it doea not know ol <1ny tac 18 Wl'liefl 
consUtiJll! a 'ol!alatian of said provisions. In the event CONTRACTOR ~c:eiyes any information 5ubsequent to e11eC\Jtloi of thi& 
Agreamenl, which might constitute fl violaUcin of said provl11:ions. CONTRACTOR agrees it shill no1lfy OUSD in wrldng. 

25. lnte;rationlEntl..e Agteemenl of Partie5. This Agreement constitutes the &ntire agreement betweeri the fl;irliet: arid supen;edes all 
prfor d11cu111ions. negotlilhons . and anreuments, whether oral or writtan. Thi~ Agr~-em111n t m:;iy be •mendl!ld or modified c nly by a 
wrilten instrument exec!Jlec:I by both Parties. 

le. l..ltlgaUon: This Agreement 11111111 be performea in Oakland, C$llrcrnia 1;1nd is governed by the 18Wli er the State ot CaMro1nie. The 
Alameda County Superior Court shall have jurisdlcfon 011et any state court litigation initiated ta enforce or interpret this Agre.~arit. II 
ll~QaUon is rnitieted, the crevaiHng party ahall be entitled to re11Gcnoble attorney's reu anct coal$. 

Z7. Contra~t Contingent on Govemin11 Board A.pPfl)val : TM Dl&tti~ shall not be bound by the tenns of lhi& Agllltlment ur1UI it nl$ 
been li1tm11lly 1Jpproved by thll D1str1c:t'$ Goveminjjj Bc111rd, Md no pay men! 1n111l be owed or maoe lQ CONT~CTOR 11blo1t lorrnel 
apprc11al . This Agreement shall be deemed to be ap prQved when it has been signed by ihc Board of Edueation, ard/or the 
Sup11rinlende111 as lta des.ignt>e. 

21. Signature Authority: Each party has the full power and 11~1tharitv to enter int.o and perl'onn this ~reemen~ and the perscr1 'Signing 
ltlls Agreement on behalf of eac:h Party "'"' bt!l$n ~iven the propar authority 1md empowerGd ta entar inlo this Agr11emant. 

211. Count8rpar111: ""1is Agreement and all amendments a,,d supplem~nt& to It rn111y b1t e)(llCU!lld in counlef"611s, and all caui1torparts 
together .tisll be construoa as one document 

30. lnc:o'1)or1ltlon of RKitlll• and &11h iblw· The Reci~s and ''ad! eld'llblt eltlc:hed t>ereto are hereby incorporated ner•in by re1erence. 

31. Certlfi,..tlon F!.89arcHn9 Oebt1rment, Suspan11ion, Jneltglbillty and Voluntary Excl11111'1n: Thi'! prospec:tive primary pnrtielpant 
oettifies to the best of ill! kno~edge and beli0f. that it orid Its prinopals: Ara not presaritly dab11rr6d. ~uspended. pr'Cpg5od for 
debamiont, declared Ineligible, or volunllinly e~uded !rem C.Ol/el"ed trens11dions hy any Federal department er agency accurdilig to 
Federal Aequisiuan RegUla~cn Stibpert 8.4, arid by signing thit; contract. oertir1es that this vendor does not appear on ttie Excluded 
Parttea L~t. (h11p11:/.._.opJ&.9ov/apl11ili>ellrch.cto) 

Summary of i.m-11111nd carnjMnsatlon : 

Anticipated start dab!: .Qfil.512014 Wciti< shall be c:om~ l~ted by: J 1J3012Q i :4. Tot.al Fee: , . ...,2_,_11.:::00::::.0::.::0:.... __ 

Robatt Jenroy 
Pnnt Name, Title 

Poge 4 of 6 



ProfeHlon1I Services Contract 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR 

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal is !!21 made part of this Agreement. [IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES CAN BE ATTACHED WITHOUT 
ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL.] 

Summary for Board Memo and Board Agenda - Must accurately align with scope of work below. 

Consultant will perform constituent services for District 6 Director, Christopher Dobbins. Consultant will also work on the Oakland 
Athletic League Hall of Fame including the event in September 2014; will help coordinate recipients award, student athletes, and the 
Oakland Athletic League Office; will perform constituent services in terms of public outreach to local businesses and to other community 
groups for the period of May 15, 2014 through November 30, 2014 in an amount not to exceed ~ 

<lf2; Joo.OD 

S COPE OF W ORK 

Robert Jeffrey will provide a maximum of ___ hours of services at a rate of $ ___ per hour for a 

total not to exceed $2. 100.00 Services are anticipated to begin on 05115/2014 and end on 11/30/2014 

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be specific 
about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do. 

To provide constituent services for District Six Director, Christopher Dobbins providing public outreach to local businesses and 
other community groups; to work on the Oakland Athletic League Hall of Fame Annual event to be held in September 2014; and 
to work with the Oakland Athletic League Office to coordinate the recipients award and student athletes for the period of May 
15, 2014 through November 30, 2014 in an not to exceed amount of $2, 100.00 

2. Specific Outcomes: VVhat are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, as a 
result of the service(s): 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oakland 
children are attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships and/or paying jobs? 4) How 
many more Oakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? Provide details of program participation 
(Students will ... ) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to ... ). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT. 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: 
(Check all that apply.) 

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health 
D Create equitable opportunities for learning 
D High quality and effective instruction 

Rev. 5/14/13 v1 

Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract: 

D Prepare students for success in college and careers 
0 Safe, healthy and supportive schools 
0 Accountable for quality 
0 Full service community district 

Page S of 6 



Professional Services Contract 

4. Alignment with Single Plan for Student Ac hievement (required if using State or Federal Funds) 
Please select: 

D Action Item included in Board Approved SPSA (no additional documentation req uired) - Action Item Number: __ _ 

0 Action Item added as modifi cation to Board Approved SPSA - Submit the following documents to the Resource Manager 
either electronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off. 

1. Relevant page of SPSA with action item highlighted. Page must include header with the wo rd "Modified" , modification 
date. school site name, both principal and school site council chair initials and date. 

2. Meeting announcement for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved. 

3. Minutes for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved ind icating approval of the modification. 

4. Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved. 

Rev 511 4/13 v1 Page 6 of 6 




